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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION

In re: § CHAPTER 11
§

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY § Case No. 17-36709 (MI)
INC, et al § (Jointly Administered)

Reorganized Debtors §
§

To the Honorable Marvin Isgur
United States Bankruptcy Judge:

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S MOTION FOR A MORE
DEFINITE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(e)

(Relates to Doc. No. 1241)

Spring Branch Independent School District (“Spring Branch ISD”), files this Motion for a

More Definite Statement Pursuant to FRCP 12(e) (the “Motion”), and respectfully shows as

follows:

Jurisdiction

1. The Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter under 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334.

Background

2. On December 14, 2017 (the “Petition Date”) Cobalt International Energy, Inc and

affiliates (the “Debtors”) filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy

Code.

3. On April 5, 2018 the Debtors’ Fourth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Cobalt

International Energy, Inc. and Its Debtor Affiliates was confirmed and Nader Tavakoli appointed

as Plan Administrator.
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4. On January 31, 2019, Nader Tavakoli, the Plan Administrator, filed a Motion for Entry

Of An Order Determining 2018 Ad Valorem Tax Liabilities pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 505

(“Administrator’s Motion”).

5. At some point in time certain property on which Spring Branch ISD assessed post-

petition taxes for tax year 2018 located at 920 Memorial City Way, Suite 100, Houston, Texas

77024 was sold or disposed of.

Relief Requested

6. Spring Branch ISD hereby moves for a more definite statement under FED. R. CIV.

PROC. R. 12(e) and asserts that the Administrator’s Motion is “so vague or ambiguous” that

they cannot prepare a response.

7. The Plan Administrator requests relief under 11 U.S.C. § 505 on the grounds that the

Memorial City Property was sold for substantially less than the value it was rendered and appraised

for. However, no specific information is provided as to the date such sale or sales occurred, the

marketing efforts undertaken in conjunction with the sales, descriptions of the property sold or

otherwise disposed of, and the amount it was sold for.

8. Attorneys for Spring Branch and Houston have made attempts to locate or obtain the above

information but have been unsuccessful.

WHEREFORE, Spring Branch Independent School District respectfully requests that the

Plan Administrator be required to provide a more definite statement as provided under FED. R.

CIV. PROC. R. 12(e).

Respectfully Submitted,

PERDUE, BRANDON, FIELDER
COLLINS & MOTT, L.L.P.
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/s/ Owen M. Sonik
OWEN M. SONIK
SBN: 18847250
MELISSA E. VALDEZ
SBN: 24051463
1235 N. LOOP WEST, SUITE 600
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77008
(713) 862-1860
(713) 862-1429 (Fax)
Attorneys for Spring Branch Independent
School District
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the 21st day of February, 2019, I sent a true and correct copy of
the above and foregoing Spring Branch Independent School District’s Motion for More Definite
Statement Pursuant to FRCP 12(e) to the following parties by the following means:

ATTORNEY FOR PLAN ADMINISTRATOR NADER TAVAKOLI

David R. Eastlake, whose email address is: eastlake@gtlaw.com
Shari L. Heyen, whose email address is: heyens@gtlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR

Zack A. Clement, whose email address is: zack.clement@icloud.com
Omar J. Alaniz, whose email address is: omar.alaniz@bakerbotts.com

ATTORNEY FOR WELLS FARGO

Lloyd A. Lim, whose email address is: LLim@ReedSmith.com

ATTORNEY FOR WILMINGTON TRUST AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE

Matthew S. Okin, whose email address is: mokin@okinadams.com

ATTORNEY FOR AD HOC FIRST LIEN GROUP

Christopher M. Lopez, whose email address is: chris.lopez@weil.com

ATTORNEY FOR AD HOC SECOND LIEN NOTEHOLDERS

Marty L. Brimmage, whose email address is: mbrimmage@akingump.com

ATTORNEY FOR CYPRESS-FAIRBANKS I.S.D. AND HARRIS COUNTY

Tara L. Grundemeier, whose email address is: houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com

ATTORNEY FOR CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.
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Edward L. Ripley, whose email address is: ERipley@kslaw.com

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

Hector Duran, whose email address is: Hecor.Duran.Jr@usdoj.gov
Stephen Douglas Statham, whose email address is: Stepehen.statham@usdoj.gove

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Eunice Rim Hudson, whose email address is: Eunice.R.Hudson@usdoj.gov
Richard A. Kincheloe, whose email address is: Richard.Kincheloe@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEY FOR U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Angela Dodd, whose email address is: dodda@sec.gov

ATTORNEY FOR WHITTON PETROLEUM SERVICES LIMITED

John F. Higgins, whose email address is: jhiggins@porterhedges.com

ATTORNEY FOR DRIL-QUIP, INC.

David S. Elder, whose email address is: dselder@foley.com

ATTORNEY FOR WESTERNGENCO, L.L.C.

Andrew J. Gallo, whose email address is: andrew.gallo@morganlewis.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS

Kenneth P. Green, whose email address is: kgreen@snowspencelaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR J. JOSEPH CONSULTING, INC.

R. Wes Johnson, whose email address is: wjohnson@gardnertx.com
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ATTORNEY FOR DISCOVERY GAS TRANSMISSION, L.L.C.

Steven W. Soule, whose email address is: ssoule@hallestill.com
Dustin Lynn Perry, whose email address is: dperry@hallestill.com

ATTORNEY FOR ENI PETROLEUM U.S. LLC

William A. Wood, whose email address is: Trey.Wood@bracewell.com

ATTORNEY FOR THE AD HOC COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED NOTEHOLDERS

Michael D. Warner, whose email address is: mwarner@coleschotz.com

ATTORNEY FOR ANADARKO PETROLEUM COMPANY

Robert B. Bruner, whose email address is: bob.bruner@nortonrosefulbright.com

ATTORNEY FOR WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Timothy A. Million, whose email address is: tim.million@huschblackwell.com

ATTORNEY FOR FIRE AND POLICE RETIREE HEALTHCARE FUND ET AL.

Thomas R. Ajamie, whose email address is: tajamie@ajamie.com

Any other parties eligible to receive notice through the Court’s ECF e-notice

/s/Owen M. Sonik
Owen M. Sonik
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

HOUSTON DIVISION

In re: § CHAPTER 11
§

COBALT INTERNATIONAL ENERGY § Case No. 17-36709 (MI)
INC, et al § (Jointly Administered)

Reorganized Debtors §
§

To the Honorable Marvin Isgur
United States Bankruptcy Judge:

PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT AND CITY OF HOUSTON’S MOTION FOR A MORE DEFINITE

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(e)

(Relates to Doc. # ______)

On this date, the Court heard the Motion for a More Definite Statement Pursuant to

FRCP 12(e) (the “Motion”), reviewed the contents of the Court’s file, reviewed the evidence

presented, arguments of counsel, and testimony of witnesses, if any. The Court hereby finds that

it is

ORDERED that Nader Tavakoli, the Plan Administrator, file a more definite statement

within 14 days of this Order or the Court will strike the Motion of Nader Tavakoli, Acting Solely

as Plan Administrator, For Entry of An Order Determining 2018 Ad Valorem Tax Liabilities

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 505 (the “Administrator’s Motion”).

______________________
Date

_____________________________
Marvin Isgur
United States Bankruptcy Judge
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